
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 291640 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Richard Samuel 

 
 

 
Date: 30 March 2009 
Our ref:  
Ask For: Eileen Richford 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577199 
Email: eileen.richford@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

CABINET 
 

9 APRIL 2009 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 9 April 2009 at the Council 
Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Ezekiel (Chairman); Councillors: J Kirby, Ms Gideon, Latchford, Mrs Tomlinson, 
Mrs Wiltshire and Wise 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members of Cabinet.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING - 20 FEBRUARY 2009 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

5. MINUTES EXTRAORDINARY CABINET - 12 MARCH 2009 (Pages 13 - 14) 

6. RESPONSE TO AIRPORT MASTER PLAN - KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (KIA). 
(Pages 15 - 124) 

7. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 125 - 134) 

8. BUDGET MONITORING (Pages 135 - 144) 

9. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE EAST KENT SUSTAINABILITY 
CONSULTATION DRAFT (Pages 145 - 150) 

10. TO APPROVE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN FOR THANET 
DISTRICT COUNCIL (Pages 151 - 172) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

11. WAIVERS FROM CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (Pages 173 - 184) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



 
Summary of Decisions made by the Cabinet at the meeting held on 
12 February 2009 at 
[...]
the content of the draft policy as shown in Annex A and the 
results from the policy’s consultation as shown in Annex B. 

 
5.2 Cabinet approves the policy as a more viable way to give to the third sector 

through partnership working, and developing sustainability. 
 

5.3 Cabinet approves the allocation of the events budget as shown in 4.1.4 to 
enable the 09/10 programme plans to progress. 

 
5.4 Cabinet agree to delegate responsibility for identifying savings to the covering 

Communications and Corporate Marketing Manager/Corporate Improvement 
Manager and the Portfolio Holder for the respective area. 

 

Page 2



 

CD38 CONSULTATION DRAFT – THE VISION FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 Recommendation made: That, 
 

 6.1 To approve the draft content and publish as a consultation draft. 
6.2 To approve the timeline. 

 

CD39 BROADSTAIRS COMMUNITY CENTRE VARIATION OF CONDITIONS OF GRANT 
 
 Recommendation made: That, 
 

5.1 Amend the conditions applied to the TDC grant as set out in paragraph 2.0. of the 
report 

 
5.2 Agree to pre-allocate second homes funding for 2009/10 to support a further 

application to the KCC Village Halls fund by the Broadstairs and St Peter’s 
Community Centre Trust. 

 

CD40 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE PACK 
 
 Recommendation made: That, 
 
 Cabinet noted the content of the report and endeavoured to work with officers to maintain 

a strong focus on performance for the rest of the council year – particularly in the priority 
and high-impact areas. 

CR14 PETITION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL – CLIFTONVILLE DEVELOPMENT PLAN – 
PREFERRED ISSUES AND OPTIONS 

 
 Recommendation made: That, 
 
 Cabinet noted the report. 
 

 

Time concluded: 8.51pm 

 

          
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF CABINET 

HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
Present: Councillor Ezekiel (Chairman);  

Councillors Latchford, Mrs Tomlinson, Mrs Wiltshire and Wise. 
  

The following Members attended under Council Procedure 24.1; 
 

  Councillor Campbell -  Land at Effingham Street, Ramsgate 
  Councillor Poole   -  Montefiore Games Centre, Ramsgate 

 Councillor E Green   -  Land at Effingham Street, Ramsgate and  
    Maritime Museum, Pier Yard, Ramsgate 

Councillor D Green  -  Maritime Museum, Pier Yard, Ramsgate and  
Port Ramsgate East, West of Historic Harbour, 
Ramsgate 

  Councillor Harrison - Manston Road Extension Site. 

EXC4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
EXC5 ASSET DISPOSAL SITES 2008/09 

 

Cabinet Members received the report of the Director of Regeneration. 
 
On 21 February 2008, the Council agreed its Asset Management Strategy 2007 – 2011. 
 
The Strategy set out how Thanet would make the most effective use of its land and property, on 
behalf of the local community.  The Council had a considerable property portfolio, some of which 
was not needed to deliver local services, or produce income.  The Strategy explained that such 
property could be described as surplus, and therefore may be sold to generate funds to provide, 
via the Capital Programme and Corporate Plan, improvements that local people want the Council 
to provide. 
 
On behalf of the Council, it’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Asset Management) Working Party 
contributed greatly to the process for identification of potentially surplus property, and then how 
public consultation was to be conducted so that local residents were part of the process before 
disposals were agreed. 
 
The following criteria must always be considered, and met, before assets are considered 
potentially surplus: 
 
In disrepair, and not capable of renovation at reasonable cost   Y/N 

 

No alternate occupancy or usage viable including community  Y/N 

occupancy (reference Quirk Report) 
 
Condition of land/property is a cause of complaint and/or   Y/N 

breaches Statute or Health and Safety requirements 
 
The property does NOT support the Corporate Plan  
[...]
Maritime Museum, Pier Yard, Ramsgate 
Montefiore Games Centre, Ramsgate 
Land at Irchester Street, Ramsgate 
Land adjacent to 19 Liverpool Lawn, Ramsgate 
Port Ramsgate East, West of Historic Harbour, Ramsgate 
Manston Road Extension Site (former allotments) 
Land at 1 – 6 Covells Row, Margate 
Land at Marine Terrace, Leisure Site, Margate 
Margate Caves, Northdown Road, Margate 
Land Adjacent to 129 – 131 High Street, Margate 
Land at Tivoli Park Avenue / Tivoli Road, Margate 
Land adjacent to 62 Brooke Avenue, Garlinge, Margate 
Land at Park lane, Birchington 
Land at Viking Bay, Broadstairs 
Retort House, Albion road, Broadstairs 
Former rose Garden, Pysons road, Broadstairs 
 
There were a total of 13 Members of the Public who addressed Cabinet.  The recommendations 
to Cabinet on 9 April 2009 are detailed below followed by the views of the Members of the Public 
and Councillors speaking under Council Procedure rule 24.1 at this Extraordinary meeting. 
 
SITE 1 – LAND AT EFFINGHAM STREET, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That Cabinet support the principle of disposal in order that the site may be progressed to the 
next stage of the disposal framework”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
Mr Batt, representing the residents’ association, addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Residents’ Association preferred option would be for a car park for residents 

• Friends of Ramsgate Library preferred option would also be for a car park for residents to 
include a disabled parking bay 

• Residents would be willing to pay for the right to park on the land 
 
Councillor Campbell addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Emergency Services access – difficult bend in road and blind corner 

• Suggests use should be for car parking 
 
Councillor E Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Emergency Services access 

• Traffic problems as narrow road with blind bends 

• Building on site would exacerbate traffic problems 

• Suggests retain for residents as car parking, possibly with landscaping. 
 
SITE 2 – MARITIME MUSEUM, PIER YARD, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That Cabinet support the asset as surplus and allow it to be progressed through the adopted 
disposal framework”. 
 
Mr Kirkaldie addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Suggests that Ramsgate Town Council, when established, should work with Thanet 
District Council to restore the building, or at least be consulted on its future 

• Ramsgate’s heritage should be preserved as is Broadstairs.  There is a current proposal 
for a Steam Museum. 

 
Mrs Shallow addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Loss of the museum would result in the loss of a unique heritage visitor centre 

• Enough cafés in the harbour area already 

• A need to maintain visitor attractions for families 
 
Councillor E Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Concerned that the property would become derelict if agreed as surplus 

• Tendency for the property’s basement to flood 
 
Councillor D Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Many residents of Ramsgate wanted the site to remain as a museum 
 
SITE 3 – MONTEFIORE GAMES CENTRE, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That the site be progressed through the adopted disposal framework”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
Mr Robinson addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• The Council must show that the site is surplus 

• Derelict courts counted in survey for Open Space Audit which supports the Council’s 
assertion that the Tennis Courts are surplus is questionable in content, analysis and 
conclusion 

• The site actually meets the requirements of PPG17 

• The Council do not know how many people actually use the courts, so cannot say they 
are underused. 

 
Councillor Poole addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Courts were not in disrepair – had been resurfaced, and one has been provided with a 
new net 

• 1500 visitors last season amounting to £2,000.00 in takings 

• Only 23 municipal courts in Thanet, indicating that the conclusions in the Open Space 
Audit are flawed. 

 
SITE 4 – LAND AT IRCHESTER STREET, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“It is recommended that Cabinet support the site as surplus and the site is progressed through 
the adopted disposal framework”. 
 
 There were no speakers in relation to this site. 
 
SITE 5 – LAND ADJACENT TO 19 LIVERPOOL LAWN, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That the site be agreed as surplus and progressed through the adopted disposal framework”. 
 
Mr Escofet addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• The Square is of the Regency Period, unique in character and beauty.  His house is 
Listed. 

• Concerns re damp in own property if a building is built on land, and joined to his gable 
wall 

• Concerns re devaluation of property 

• Would be prepared to purchase land to extend own garden and parking – other residents 
agree to this 

 
Mrs Burke addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Properties in Square are over 200 years old 

• Objects to building unless in keeping with the other properties in the Square 
 
SITE 6 – PORT RAMSGATE EAST, WEST OF HISTORIC HARBOUR, RAMSGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That Cabinet agree the site as surplus and progress to the next stage of the adopted disposal 
framework”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
Mr Kirkaldie addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Does not fit with the Local plan 2006.  The site is allocated for Port usage 

• Is in a Conservation Area 

• Piecemeal development around the Port is unacceptable 
 
Councillor D Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• Not completely against alternate uses but site is protected for Port use 

• In-depth plan needed 
 
SITE 7 – MANSTON ROAD (FORMER ALLOTMENTS) EXTENSION SITE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That Cabinet support the case for disposal and the site is progressed through the adopted 
disposal framework”. 
 
Councillor Harrison addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• possibility of a greater demand for allotments in current economic climate 

• Public have asked for allotments and have been told there are not any 

• Overview and Scrutiny Working Party was looking at allotments – would be prudent to 
wait for its findings before taking a decision on the future of this site. 

 
SITE 8 – LAND AT 1 – 6 COVELLS ROW, MARGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“To agree to the principle of disposal, subject to the formal disposal framework”. 
 
There were no speakers in relation to this site. 
 
SITE 9 – LAND AT MARINE TERRACE LEISURE SITE, MARGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“That Members support disposal of the site by way of long leasehold which would be subject to 
the adopted disposal framework”. 
 
There were no speakers in relation to this site. 
 
SITE 10 – MARGATE CAVES, NORTHDOWN ROAD, MARGATE 
 
The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would be; 
 
“Thanet Members agree the site to be surplus to requirements and the asset be progressed 
through the adopted disposal framework”. 
 
Mrs Sotos addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 

• The caves dated as 300BC, and an important part of local heritage 

• Asks that they are developed to fit in with the 21
 st
 Century – open to 
[...]
this site. 
 
NORTHDOWN HOUSE 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston addressed Cabinet in relation to Annex 3 of the report concerning the 
Consultation report on Northdown House. 
 
Members of the public were advised that there was no public speaking in relation to this site as 
this had taken place in July 2008. 
 
Councillor Mrs Johnston’s comments included; 
 

• There was little opportunity for commercial development of the site, and this is now 
understood 

• Therefore the Council should work with Thanet Leisure Force and continue its occupancy 
of the building 

 
The Leader advised that comments in connection with Northdown House would be reserved for 
the Cabinet meeting in April. 
 
The Leader assured those present that Cabinet had listened and would consider all that had 
been said in their deliberations over the future of all the assets. 
 
Meeting concluded at 3.40pm. 

 Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2009 at 7.00 pm at Council Chamber, Cecil 

Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Ezekiel, Ms Gideon, Mrs Tomlinson, Mrs Wiltshire and 
Wise 
 

  
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologise were received from Councillors Latchford and J D Kirby. 
 

51. RULE 24.1  
 
The following Members were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 24(1) and 
took part in the proceedings as follows: 
 
Councillor D Green;   
 
Item 6 (Minute 54) Notice of Motion from Council – Eastcliff Ward litter. 
Item 10 (Minute 59) Debt Management 
 
Councillor Campbell; 
 
Item 6 (Minute 54) Notice of Motion from Council – Eastcliff Ward litter. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53. TO AGREE THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT 
POLICY  
 
Recommendation made that: 
 
Cabinet approved the reviewed Business Continuity Policy. 
 

54. TO AGREE THE REVIEW UNDERTAKEN OF THE LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE FR
[...]
 
will be subject to the legal requirements of that process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



7.3 Corporate 
 

7.3.1 Part one of the Corporate Plan relates to Thanet’s economy.  A major 
project relating to attracting employment opportunities to Thanet is the 
support to the aviation sector, including receiving and approving the 
Masterplan for Kent International Airport. 

 
7.4 Equality and Diversity 
 

7.4.1 In the opinion of the writer, there are no Equality or Diversity 
implications with regard to this report or its recommendations. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 It be recommended to Council: 
 

8.1.1 That Members agree in principle to the aspirations of the Draft 
Masterplan as it broadly aligns with Government guidance and 
Regional and Local Planning Policy and guidance and complies with 
the requirements of the existing Section 106 agreement on the airport. 

 
8.1.2 That the airport be requested to amend the draft Masterplan to 

address the results of its consultation, inform consultees of proposed 
amendments and reconsult upon its proposed amendments prior to 
finalising the Masterplan, consultation to be undertaken with statutory 
Planning Consultees including GOSE, SEERA, The Highways Agency 
and SEEDA. 

  
8.1.3 That proposed amendments include the following alterations/additions 

to the Masterplan: 
 

(1) More specific measurable targets with regard to; 
 

• Sustainability; 
 

• Carbon neutrality; 
 

• Emission control (including proposals relating to airline 
offsetting  measures) 

 
(2)   More specific details are provided with regard to the 

establishment of an Air Transport Forum and the development 
of a Surface Access Strategy to cope with predicted growth. 
The forum remit would include the provision of Realistic 
revisions to forecasting of surface access issues based upon 
an aspiration for greater use of public transport and alternative 
means of transport to the private car. 

 
(3)   Reference to the impact of the present economic conditions on 

predictions for short-term development 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



(4)  The inclusion of more specific proposals for the phasing of 
development proposals and associated infrastructure provision 
required as a result of those proposals for the period up to 
2018, with details of approximate costs at today’s prices. This 
analysis should confirm that measures proposed will ensure 
there is sufficient infrastructure capacity to cater for the growth 
of the airport in the context of other development aspirations 
for the area.  

 
(5)  That more specific proposals, with timescale details are put 

forward for the implementation of environmental studies to 
assess the implications of phased growth and preparation of 
mitigation proposals where required. These studies to take 
place in consultation with the Environment Agency and Natural 
England and to result in the production of an Environmental 
Statement to accompany the Masterplan.  This process must 
comply with the requirements of relevant EU Environmental 
Law. 

 
(6)  That the status of proposals in the Masterplan that do not 

accord with the present extant policy documents, (ie: the 
Northern Grass, potential offsite highway improvements and 
parking proposals) are clearly identified as such in the 
Masterplan. The Masterplan should make it clear that these 
proposals are aspirations to be pursued through the LDF 
process. 

 
(7)  That the Masterplan clearly defines how it aims to meet all the 

requirements of the Section 106 agreement, including night 
flying and adherence to identified routes for take off and 
landing.  

 
(8)  That the Masterplan be amended with reference to the 

permitted development rights available to the airport. 
 

(9) That more specific reference is made to the implications of the 
introduction of Public Safety Zones at either end of the runway. 

 
8.1.4 This report, subject to Member comment, will proceed to Council on 

23 April.  After Council has decided its response, Officers will work 
with Airport Management towards further consultation and amendment 
of the draft Masterplan such that a final version of the document is 
produced. 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: 

 

 
Doug Brown, Major Development Manager 

 
Reporting to: 

 

 
Brian White, Director of Regeneration 

 
 
 
 

Page 46



Background Papers 
 

 
KIA Masterplan 

 

 
October 2008 

 

 
Civil Aviation Act 2006 

 
November 2006 

 

 
DFT Guidance on the Preparation of Airport Masterplans 

 

 
2004 

 
Air Transport White Paper and Progress Report 

 

 
2003 and 2006 

 
Draft South East Plan 

 
2008 

 

 
Kent and Medway Structure Plan 

 
2006 

 

 
Thanet Local Plan 

 
2006 

 

 
Planning Policy Guidance Notes and Statements 

 

 

 
Schedule of Annexes 
 

Annex 1 KIA Draft Masterplan 
Website Survey 
Responses 

Dec 2008 

Annex 2 KIA Draft Masterplan 
Schedule of Comments 

and Responses  
Statutory/Non statutory 
consultees (Written 

Response) 

March 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

Do you support the 

return of scheduled air 

services to Kent 

International Airport?

Which destinations would you most like to 

fly to from Kent international Airport?

What do you see as the greatest 

benefits to the community of having 

a well connected airport at Manston 

in East Kent?

What are your views on the approach to future land use 

planning and surface access arrangements?

Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response

YES Portugal, Canaries, Spain Employment and Economic 

regeneration. But for me personally a 

local airport without the crowds and 

overal convenience

I have no view

yes I do as all teh other 

airports are so far from 

the people in Kent it 

makes the task of going 

away anywhere very 

tedious

Any European destinations would be 

attractive

Employment to in a very deprived 

area of England. Also a fair access to 

air 
[...]
d that the HRA will 
receive a loss of interest of £31k against that originally budgeted. 

 
10.0 Capital 
 
10.2. Cabinet approved a revised capital programme in February 2009. This 

reflected the reduction in the level of capital receipts generated and the 
receipt of some additional grant funding. No capital receipts have been 
received since that report, but through the slippage of some capital projects to 
2009/10, the capital programme is now fully funded. A revised Capital 
Programme is shown at Annex 2 to this report. 

 
10.3. There are no changes to the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme 

since the last Cabinet report.  
 

Page 139



 

11.0 Corporate Implications 

11.1 Financial 

11.1.1 The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. 

11.2 Legal 

11.2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified 
named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, at 
the time of writing this report, it is the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services (S151 Officer), Sue McGonigal, and this report is helping to carry out 
that function. 

11.3 Corporate 

11.3.1 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report 
gives Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

11.4 Equity and Equalities 

11.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 

12.0. Recommendations 

12.1. That Cabinet notes the outturn position for 2008/09. 

12.2 That Cabinet notes the position in relation to the possible ERDF reclaim. 

12.3 That Cabinet approves the revised General Fund Capital Programme. 

Annex List 

 
Annex 1 Placement of Surplus Funds at 18 January 2009 

Annex 2 Capital Programme 2008/09                          

 

 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
Matthew Sanham (GF), Tel. (01843) 577227. 
Robert Ward (Capital), Tel (01843) 5777238 
Nicola Walker (HRA), Tel (01843) 577236

Page 140



 
 

 

                
[...]
 an improvement on its impact on 
the environment. 

 
5.3.3 The Climate Change Strategy and Action plan link to the Corporate Plan through Theme 

3 – Beautiful Thanet and Theme 6 – Modern Council. 
 

5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 There are no Equity and Equality issues specific to this report. 
 
6 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 To approve the draft Climate Change Strategy 
 
6.2 To note the Action plan for managers that has been developed to deliver the Climate 

Change Strategy. 
 
7 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 This is a policy framework decision to go to Cabinet.  
 

Contact Officer: Sue McGonigal, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

Reporting to: John Bunnett, Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
Annex List 

 

Annex 1 Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for Thanet 

Annex 2 The Nottingham Declaration 

 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



 

A Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan for Thanet for 2009 – 2011 
 

Climate Change 

 

The effects of climate change are an internationally recognised problem, which are also 
experienced at a local level.  In the South East of England our climate is expected to change 
considerably over the next 80 years. Greater seasonal variation in climate and changes in 
the pattern of extreme events are expected, which would have a significant impact on an 
area such as Thanet whose economy relies heavily on visitor numbers.  Not to mention the 
potential cost of flooding and hurricane force winds, which are predicted to become more 
frequent.  
 
Over the course of the last ten to fifteen years a range of targets and frameworks have been set 
to tackle and reduce the effects of climate change.  In England the Government has set a target 
for the reduction of greenhouse gasses of 60% by 2050 and 80% by 2100.  This is expressed as 
carbon dioxide (CO2) equivalent emissions, although there are many other ‘greenhouse’ gasses 
that gather in the atmosphere, affecting the world’s weather patterns
[...]
perly influence a decision in which you have a 
prejudicial interest. 

 
This rule is similar to your general obligation not to use your position as a Member 
improperly to your or someone else’s advantage or disadvantage. 
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL      ���� 
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL   ���� 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 186


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet meeting - 12 February 2009
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet meeting - 20 February 2009
	5 Minutes Extraordinary Cabinet - 12 March 2009
	6 Response to Airport Master Plan - Kent International Airport (KIA).
	Councils response to KIA Draft Masterplan - Website Survey Re
	Councils response to KIA Draft Masterplan - Annex 2 - Masterp

	7 Best Value Performance Indicators
	Report on improvement in BVPIs - Annex 1
	Report on improvement in BVPIs - Annex 2
	Report on improvement in BVPIs - Annex 3

	8 Budget Monitoring
	9 The Council's Response to the East Kent Sustainability Consultation Draft
	EKSCS annex 1

	10 To approve Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan for Thanet District Council
	Annex 1 Climate Change Item April 2009 Cabinet
	Annex 2 Climate change Report Cabinet 9 April

	11 Waivers from Contract Standing Orders
	Annex 1 Waiver applications

	Declaration of Interest form - ba

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2009 at 7.00 pm at Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 

Margate, Kent. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Sandy Ezekiel (Chairman); Councillors J Kirby, Ms Gideon, 
Mrs Wiltshire (Cabinet Member for Community Services) and Wise 
 

  
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received Councillors Latchford and Mrs Tomlinson. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2009  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 February 2009 were agreed. 
 

63. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING - 20 FEBRUARY 2009  
 

Cabinet Members were advised that the minutes had been amended at EXC6 

Site 2 – Maritime Museum, Pier Yard, Ramsgate 
 

“The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would 
be; 
 
‘That Cabinet support the asset as surplus and allow it to be progressed through the 
adopted disposal framework’. 
 
Mr Kirkaldie addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 

 
Suggests that Ramsgate Town Council, when established, should work with Thanet 
District Council to restore the building, or at least be consulted on its future 

 
Ramsgate’s heritage should be preserved as is Broadstairs. 

 
Suggests working in partnership with the current Steam Museum (amendment to 
minute) 

 
Mrs Shallow addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 

 
Loss of the museum would result in the loss of a unique heritage visitor centre 
 
Enough cafés in the harbour area already 
 
A need to maintain visitor attractions for families 

 
Councillor E Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 

 
Concerned that the property would become derelict if agreed as surplus 
 
Tendency for the property’s basement to flood 



2 
 

 
Councillor D Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 

 
Many residents of Ramsgate wanted the site to remain as a museum” 

Site 6 - Port Ramsgate East, West of Historic Harbour 
 
“The Officer recommendation to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 9 April 2009 would 
be; 
 
‘That Cabinet agree the site as surplus and progress to the next stage of the adopted 
disposal framework’. 

 
Mr Kirkaldie addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 
Does not fit with the Local plan 2006.  The site is allocated for Port usage 

 
Is in a Conservation Area 
 
Piecemeal development around the Port is unacceptable 
 
English Heritage should be approached before the listed underground structure is 
dealt with (amendment to minute) 

 
Councillor D Green addressed Cabinet with the following comments; 
 
Not completely against alternate uses but site is protected for Port use 
 
In-depth plan needed” 
  
The amended minutes were agreed. 
 

64. MINUTES EXTRAORDINARY CABINET - 12 MARCH 2009  
 
Cabinet Members were advised that the minutes had been amended at minute number 
58 Exclusion of the Public and Press.  At the time of printing the agenda the item number 
and the paragraph of Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 were omitted.  
  
The amended minutes of the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 12 March 2009 were 
agreed. 
 

65. RESPONSE TO AIRPORT MASTER PLAN - KENT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (KIA).  
 
It be recommended to Council: 
 
8.1.1 That Members agree in principle to the aspirations of the Draft Masterplan as it 
broadly aligns with Government guidance and Regional and Local Planning Policy and 
guidance and complies with the requirements of the existing Section 106 agreement on 
the airport. 
 
8.1.2 That the airport be requested to amend the draft Masterplan to address the 
results of its consultation, inform consultees of proposed amendments and reconsult 
upon its proposed amendments prior to finalising the Masterplan, consultation to be 
undertaken with statutory Planning Consultees including GOSE, SEERA, The Highways 
Agency and SEEDA. 

 
8.1.3 That proposed amendments include the following alterations/additions to the 
Masterplan: 



3 
 

 
(1) More specific measurable targets with regard to; 
 

• Sustainability; 

• Carbon neutrality; 

•  Emission control (including proposals relating to   airline offsetting  
measures) 

 
(2) More specific details are provided with regard to the establishment of an Air Transport 
Forum and the development of a Surface Access Strategy to cope with predicted growth. 
The forum remit would include the provision of Realistic revisions to forecasting of 
surface access issues based upon an aspiration for greater use of public transport and 
alternative means of transport to the private car. 
 
(3) Reference to the impact of the present economic conditions on predictions for short-
term development 
 
(4) The inclusion of more specific proposals for the phasing of development proposals 
and associated infrastructure provision required as a result of those proposals for the 
period up to 2018, with details of approximate costs at today’s prices. This analysis 
should confirm that measures proposed will ensure there is sufficient infrastructure 
capacity to cater for the growth of the airport in the context of other development 
aspirations for the area.  
 
(5) That more specific proposals, with timescale details are put forward for the 
implementation of environmental studies to assess the implications of phased growth and 
preparation of mitigation proposals where required. These studies to take place in 
consultation with the Environment Agency and Natural England and to result in the 
production of an Environmental Statement to accompany the Masterplan.  This process 
must comply with the requirements of relevant EU Environmental Law. 
 
(6) That the status of proposals in the Masterplan that do not accord with the present 
extant policy documents, (ie: the Northern Grass, potential offsite highway improvements 
and parking proposals) are clearly identified as such in the Masterplan. The Masterplan 
should make it clear that these proposals are aspirations to be pursued through the LDF 
process. 
 
(7) That the Masterplan clearly defines how it aims to meet all the requirements of the 
Section 106 agreement, including night flying and adherence to identified routes for take 
off and landing.  
 
(8) That the Masterplan be amended with reference to the permitted development rights 
available to the airport. 
 
(9) That more specific reference is made to the implications of the introduction of Public 
Safety Zones at either end of the runway. 
 
8.1.4 This report, subject to Member comment, will proceed to Council on 23 April.  
After Council has decided its response, Officers will work with Airport Management 
towards further consultation and amendment of the draft Masterplan such that a final 
version of the document is produced. 
 

66. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
This item was for information purposes only. 
 

67. BUDGET MONITORING  
 



4 
 

Recommendation made that: 
 
12.1 Cabinet notes the outturn position for 2008/09 
 
12.2 Cabinet notes the position in relation to the possible EDRF reclaim 
 
12.3 Cabinet approves the revised General Fund Capital Programme 
 

68. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE EAST KENT SUSTAINABILITY 
CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 
Recommendation made that: 
 
5.1 Cabinet note the content of the report and Annex 1 
 

69. TO APPROVE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN FOR THANET 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Recommendation made that: 
 
6.1 Cabinet approve the Climate Change Strategy 
 
6.2 Cabinet note the Action Plan for Managers that has been developed to deliver the 
Climate Change Strategy 
 

70. WAIVERS FROM CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
Recommendation made that: 
 
4.1 Cabinet note the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.38 pm 
 
 


